to the provisions of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 84)¹ [25 U.S.C. 461 et seq.], or any other Act: *Provided*, That any such land placed in trust which is located in Gogebic County, shall become part of the reservation.

(Pub. L. 100-420, §7, Sept. 8, 1988, 102 Stat. 1579.)

References in Text

Act of June 18, 1934, referred to in subsec. (b), popularly known as the Indian Reorganization Act, is classified generally to subchapter V ($\S461$ et seq.) of this chapter. For complete classification of this Act to the Code, see Short Title note set out under section 461 of this title and Tables.

§1300h-6. Distribution of funds

(a) For the purpose of proceeding with the per capita distribution of the funds appropriated and subsequently apportioned to the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community in satisfaction of judgments awarded the Lake Superior Chippewas and Mississippi Chippewas in dockets numbered 18-C, 18-T, 18-S, and 18-U of the Indian Claims Commission, the Secretary of the Interior shall accept the tribe's certification of enrolled membership.

(b) Individuals who are or become members of the Lac Vieux Desert Band and who are eligible for per capita shares out of funds apportioned to the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community or Sokaogan Chippewa Community shall continue to be eligible for such per capita payments notwithstanding their relinquishment of their enrollment in either community pursuant to section 1300h-3 of this title.

(Pub. L. 100-420, §8, Sept. 8, 1988, 102 Stat. 1579.)

§1300h-7. Constitutional amendment

(a) Notwithstanding any other law or provision in the constitution of the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community, the Secretary shall call an election within 90 days of receipt of a resolution of the Keweenaw Bay Tribal Council requesting an election for the purpose of amending provisions of the constitution of the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community.

(b) The Secretary shall accept as voters eligible to vote on any amendments to the constitution of the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community—

(1) all those persons who were deemed eligible by the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community to vote in the most recent election for the Tribal Council, and

(2) any other person certified by the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community Tribal Council as—

(A) a member of the Keweenaw Bay Indian Community, and

(B) eligible to vote in any election for the Tribal Council.

(Pub. L. 100-420, §9, Sept. 8, 1988, 102 Stat. 1579; Pub. L. 101-301, §7, May 24, 1990, 104 Stat. 210.)

Amendments

1990—Pub. L. 101–301 designated existing provisions as subsec. (a) and added subsec. (b).

§1300h-8. Compliance with Budget Act

Notwithstanding any other provision of this subchapter, any spending authority provided

under this subchapter shall be effective for any fiscal year only to such extent or in such amounts as are provided in advance in appropriation Acts. For purposes of this subchapter, the term "spending authority" has the meaning provided in section $651(c)(2)^1$ of title 2.

(Pub. L. 100-420, §10, Sept. 8, 1988, 102 Stat. 1579.)

References in Text

Section 651 of title 2, referred to in text, was amended by Pub. L. 105–33, title X, 10116(a)(3), (5), Aug. 5, 1997, 111 Stat. 691, by striking out subsec. (c) and redesignating former subsec. (d) as (c).

SUBCHAPTER LXXX—HOOPA-YUROK SETTLEMENT

§1300i. Short title and definitions

(a) Short title

This subchapter may be cited as the "Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Act".

(b) Definitions

For the purposes of this subchapter, the term—

(1) "Escrow funds" means the moneys derived from the joint reservation which are held in trust by the Secretary in the accounts entitled—

(A) "Proceeds of Labor-Hoopa Valley Indians-California 70 percent Fund, account number J52-561-7197";

(B) "Proceeds of Labor-Hoopa Valley Indians-California 30 percent Fund, account number J52-561-7236";

(C) "Proceeds of Klamath River Reservation, California, account number J52-562-7056";

(D) "Proceeds of Labor-Yurok Indians of Lower Klamath River, California, account number J52-562-7153";

(E) "Proceeds of Labor-Yurok Indians of Upper Klamath River, California, account number J52-562-7154";

(F) "Proceeds of Labor-Hoopa Reservation for Hoopa Valley and Yurok Tribes, account number J52–575–7256"; and

(G) "Klamath River Fisheries, account number 5628000001";

(2) "Hoopa Indian blood" means that degree of ancestry derived from an Indian of the Hunstang, Hupa, Miskut, Redwood, Saiaz, Sermalton, Tish-Tang-Atan, South Fork, or Grouse Creek Bands of Indians;

(3) "Hoopa Valley Reservation" means the reservation described in section 1300i-1(b) of this title;

(4) "Hoopa Valley Tribe" means the Hoopa Valley Tribe, organized under the constitution and amendments approved by the Secretary on November 20, 1933, September 4, 1952, August 9, 1963, and August 18, 1972;

(5) "Indian of the Reservation" shall mean any person who meets the criteria to qualify as an Indian of the Reservation as established by the United States Court of Claims in its March 31, 1982, May 17, 1987, and March 1, 1988, decisions in the case of Jesse Short et al. v. United States, (Cl. Ct. No. 102–63);

¹So in original. Probably should be "984)".

¹See References in Text note below.